The Foundation is a nonprofit organization that reports under Financial Accounting Standards
Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC).  As such, certain revenue recognition
criteria and presentation features are different from Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) revenue recognition criteria and presentation features.  No modifications have been made
to the Foundation’s financial information in the University’s financial report for these differences.

Missouri Southern State University
(A Component Unit of the State of Missouri)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 30

Change in Accounting Principle

In 2023, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements.  Under the standard, all long-term SBITAs are required to be
recognized on the statement of net position as both a subscription asset and a subscription liability.
As a result of the implementation, amounts in Note 4 and Note 5, and the following financial
statement line items for fiscal year 2022 were restated:

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position
Current Assets

Deposits and prepaid expenses  $   602,358  $   1,240,665  $   (638,307)

Noncurrent Assets
Subscription assets, net  $   2,003,217  $   -  $   2,003,217

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   4,784,569  $   4,754,316  $   30,253
Current portion of subscription liabilities   905,207   -   905,207

Noncurrent Liabilities
Subscription liabilities  $   700,577  $   -  $   700,577

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets  $   86,554,736  $   86,157,303  $   397,433
Unrestricted (deficit)   (36,833,480)   (36,164,920)   (668,560)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Expenses

Contractual services  $   3,778,312  $   4,377,852  $   (599,540)
Supplies and materials   4,829,989   4,869,473   (39,484)
Depreciation and amortization   7,483,556   6,449,662   1,033,894
Other   6,613,364   6,782,294   (168,930)

Nonoperating Expenses
Interest on capital asset-related debt  $   (2,425,746)  $   (2,380,559)  $   (45,187)

Increase in Net Position   $   421,656  $   692,783  $   (271,127)

Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers  $  (17,004,771)  $  (17,957,365)  $   952,594
Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal paid on subscription liability  $   (937,660)  $   -  $   (937,660)
Interest paid on subscription liability   (14,934)   -   (14,934)

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net
Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating loss  $  (51,602,104)  $  (51,376,164)  $   (225,940)
Amortization expense   1,236,691   202,797   1,033,894
Prepaid expenses   234,783   90,143   144,640

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
Subscription assets acquired with subscription liabilities  $   810,532  $   -  $   810,532

Missouri Southern State University
(A Component Unit of the State of Missouri)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 31

Note 2: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Income

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  The University’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with